ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2011 Page 1 of 10
ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-1991
 Reissued February 1, 2011
 This report is subject to re-examination in one year.
www.icc-es.org  |  (800) 423-6587  |  (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council

depth designations: 2-by-2, 3-by-2, 4-by-2, 4-by-3, and 4-
by-4. The actual flange dimensions are given in Table 2A.
SSI I-joist model nomenclature differentiates the I-joists
by type of flange using a suffix beginning with an “M…” for
MSR flanges (e.g., SSI 42MXH), and beginning with an
“L…” for LVL flanges (e.g., SSI 32L). Design values for
each SSI I-joist model are given in Tables 2A and 2B. An
additional letter “r” is included in the suffix (e.g., SSI 43Lr
and SSI 42MXHr) when the top flange is reinforced with
plywood or OSB as described in Section 3.2.1.1.
3.2.1.1 Top Flange Reinforcement (R-chord): The
reinforcement material is a strip of Exposure 1,
rated plywood or OSB complying with DOC PS-1 or DOC
PS-2, as applicable, 3/8 inch to 1/2 inch thick (9.5 to 12.7 mm),
factory-adhered to the upper surface of the top flange. The
strip covers the full width of the top flange for the entire
length of the joist. The reinforcement is used in I-joist
applications to prevent splitting of the flange caused by the
installation of large-diameter or closely spaced nails. The
reinforcement thickness is part of the nominal joist depth
but is not included in the I-joist section properties used in
design. The shear, moment, and EI values in Table 2A
must be reduced by the multiplication factors in Table 4
when top-flange reinforcement is used. Top flange
reinforcement is not used with the I-joists in Table 2B.
3.2.2 Web: Webs are 3/8-,
7/16-,
15/32- or 1/2-inch-thick
(9.5 mm, 11.1 mm, 11.9 mm or 12.7 mm) OSB, Exposure 1,
conforming to U.S. DOC Product Standard PS-2. Web-to-
web joints are glued to form a continuous web member.
3.2.3 Adhesive: Adhesives used in the SSI I-joist
manufacturing process conform to the requirements of
ASTM D 2559, are tested in accordance with ASTM D
7247, and meet the heat durability requirements of ASTM
D 5055-08a.
ESR-1991  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 2 of 10
4.0 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
Installation of SSI I-joists must comply with this report and
the manufacturer’s published installation instructions. The
manufacturer’s published installation instructions must be
available at the jobsite at all times during installation.
4.1 General:
Reference design values are as indicated in Tables 2A and
2B. Design of members for individual jobs must be based
on allowable stress design, using the reference design
shear, reaction, and bending moment values noted in
Tables 2A and 2B. Design values for intermediate depths
are permitted to be interpolated. The design shear must
not exceed the maximum allowable vertical shear at the
support. The webs of simple-span, uniformly loaded I-joists
having flanges with minimum nominal dimensions of 2-by-2
(38.1 mm by 41.3 mm) are permitted to have holes as
indicated in Figure 1. The SSI Joists listed in this report
may be installed in simple span, multiple span, or
cantilever applications.
4.2 Tapered Profile SSI Wood I-Joists:
Tapered SSI I-joists are designed with interpolated
properties from Table 2A, with consideration of maximum